
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Monday, 25th September, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Paul Clarke (Chairman) 

Anthony Frankland (Vice-Chairman) 
 Sam Bateman 

Tony Bevis 
Philip Circus 
Mike Croker 
Malcolm Eastwood 
Len Ellis-Brown 
Nigel Emery 
 

Alex Jeffery 
Liz Kitchen 
Dennis Livingstone 
Jonathan Taylor 
Belinda Walters 
Mike Wood 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 3 - 6 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 17 July 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   Annual Crime and Disorder Update 7 - 14 
 To receive a report from the Head of Housing and Community Services 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

6.   Report on the Council's Finance and Performance 15 - 32 
 To receive a report from the Director of Resources 

 
 

 
7.   Update from Task and Finish Groups 33 - 34 
 To receive an update from the Fair Space Task and Finish Group 

 
 

 
8.   Work Programme 35 - 36 
 To review the current Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 

 
 

 
9.   Cabinet Forward Plan 37 - 42 
 To review the current Forward Plan  

 
 

 
10.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 JULY 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Chairman), Sam Bateman, Tony Bevis, 
Mike Croker, Len Ellis-Brown, Nigel Emery, Alex Jeffery, Liz Kitchen, 
Dennis Livingstone, Jonathan Taylor, Belinda Walters and Mike Wood 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Anthony Frankland, Philip Circus and Malcolm Eastwood 

  
SO/14   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2023 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

SO/15   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

SO/16   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

SO/17   LOCAL AUTHORITY HOUSING FUND ROUND 2 UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources gave a verbal update on the Local Authority Housing 
Fund Round 2. The Council had been offered £760,000 by the government. If 
accepted, it would need to add just over £1 million to this sum, to give a total of 
£1.78 million. The purpose of the funding was to purchase four properties: three 
large properties that would be designated for Afghan refugees who were in 
bridging accommodation, and a fourth property that would be used as 
temporary accommodation for the homeless.  
  
The properties would generally be larger than those under the Local Authority 
Housing Fund Round 1. This meant that they would cost more, however, the 
rental income would be slightly higher.  
  
The Director of Resources reported that both the Finance and Resources and 
the Housing, Communities and Wellbeing Policy Development Advisory Groups 
were supportive of accepting the funding. The Council had to respond to the 
government by 14 August. 
  
The Director of Resources also gave an update on the Local Authority Housing 
Fund Round 1. The Council had committed £950,000 to the purchase of two 
large (four bedroom plus) properties out of a budget of £1.225 million. One 
purchase had completed and the other was close to exchange of contracts. 
This left £274,000 unspent on this part of the scheme, of which £137,000 
belonged to the government and had to be returned. The Director of Resources’ 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 July 2023 

 

 
2 

recommendation was that the remaining £137,000, which belonged to the 
Council, was transferred to the second part of the scheme. 
  
Of the eleven properties that were under offer as part of the second part of the 
scheme, eight had two bedrooms and three had three bedrooms. By 
transferring the unused funds to this part of the scheme, the Council could 
purchase a further three three-bedroom properties instead of a further three 
two-bedroom properties, which would result in a better housing mix. The larger 
properties would also generate a slightly higher rental income. The Council had 
until the end of November to put these properties under offer. Whilst the 
Director of Resources expected that the Council would be able to achieve this, 
he acknowledged that it was becoming increasingly difficult to secure 
properties. 
  
Members had an opportunity to make comments and ask questions. Among the 
matters raised were: 

• The impact on the Council’s housing waiting lists. The Director of 
Resources explained that the idea was that, once the Afghans and the 
Ukrainians were in a position to return home or find their own 
accommodation, the properties would be made available to the homeless 
and others that were in need. 

• What the risks were. The Director of Resources advised that the project 
could cost the Council more than it expected, however, there was no 
ultimate risk because the grant would be returned to the government if 
the Council was unable to spend it. He explained that the Council could 
consider expanding its search criteria in order to increase its chances of 
securing properties. 

• Whether the purchase of the temporary accommodation property was 
time limited. The Director of Resources advised that contracts would 
have to be exchanged before 29 March, which was the same time period 
applicable to the properties that would be designated for Afghan 
refugees.  

• Whether sustainable travel options were considered when searching for 
properties. The Director of Resources advised that these were 
considered. The Council was trying to group properties together and 
ensure that they were situated in areas where local amenities were 
within walking distance.  

• Whether Afghan refugees would be relocated from local hotels. The 
Director of Resources advised that the Council was working with West 
Sussex County Council to determine who the appropriate families were. 

  
Note: The meeting paused at the start of and during this item due to issues 
relating to the audio. 
  

SO/18   HOUSING GRANTS UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources gave a verbal update on two housing grants that the 
Council had been offered by the government. These were a Homelessness 
Prevention Grant of £271,911 and a Home Office Asylum Dispersal Grant of 

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 July 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

£72,000. The purpose of the Homelessness Prevention Grant was to assist the 
Council in supporting Ukrainians move into suitable accommodation, in order to 
reduce the risk of them becoming homeless. The purpose of the Home Office 
Asylum Dispersal Grant was to reduce the risk of homelessness of all asylum 
seekers. 
  
The Housing team was exploring options for spending the grants. Council would 
need to amend the budget in order for the grants to be accepted and spent. 
  
In response to a question asked as to whether the Housing team would liaise 
with local Ukrainian support groups to find out what the Ukrainians needed, the 
Director of Resources confirmed that he would remind them to do so. 
  

SO/19   LAND CHARGES FEES UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources gave a verbal update on the Cabinet report on Land 
Charges fees. West Sussex County Council had increased the amount it 
charged Horsham District Council for Land Charges searches by £5 (from £21 
to £26), and it was proposed that this fee increase be passed on to Horsham 
District Council’s customers, so that the Council was not subsidising it. Council 
would need to approve the fee change.   
  
A question was asked as to whether the fee increase reflected the rate of 
inflation. Whilst the Director of Resources did not know when West Sussex 
County Council last increased its fees, he confirmed that it did not usually 
increase them by £5 per year.   
  

SO/20   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman invited Councillor Bateman to brief the Committee on her work 
programme suggestion, details of which had been circulated to members of the 
Committee prior to the meeting. 
  
The suggestion was to investigate how well outdoor sports and leisure facilities 
were working for residents, with a particular focus on women and teenage girls. 
If these facilities were not working well for women and teenage girls, then to 
understand why not and to determine how the facilities could be made more 
inclusive.  
  
It was proposed that the process would involve consideration of the Council’s 
policies and planning documents to determine whether these were a barrier to 
inclusivity, as well as engagement with teenage girls to find out what facilities 
they wanted. 
  
Members debated the suggestion and among the points raised was a view that 
the needs of older women should also be considered, as the district had an 
ageing population and there were significant health benefits to be gained from 
participation in sport. Some concern was expressed that this might result in the 
scope of the review becoming too wide.  

Page 5



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
17 July 2023 

 

 
4 

  
It was agreed that a Task and Finish Group would be set up with the 
membership comprising Councillors Bateman, Emery and Wood. The Group 
would formulate its terms of reference and report these to the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
  
It was considered that the Group could ask questions of Councillor Olson, the 
Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Green Spaces. The Group could also 
seek advice from the Head of Leisure and Culture and the Head of Strategic 
Planning. 
  
The Overview and Scrutiny work programme was noted.  
  

SO/21   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
  

SO/22   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.17 pm having commenced at 5.31 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



 

 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 September 2023 
By Head of Housing and Community Services 
INFORMATION REPORT 
 
 
Not Exempt 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
This briefing aims to give a background to crime and anti-social behaviour across the Horsham 
District. It contains data covering the period January – December 2022 and is taken from the 
Safer West Sussex Partnership’s (SWSP) Strategic Impact Assessment. That Assessment has 
used data from Sussex Police and the Office of National Statistics. Because of the way some of 
the data was recorded by the police, it is not possible to do a direct comparison with earlier 
years. As a result we have looked at how Horsham compares to other districts and boroughs 
and the percentage of the West Sussex total.  

 
Horsham District Council has limited or no influence on crimes such as Homicide, Serious 
Organised Crime, Domestic Abuse, Road Traffic Accidents, Modern Slavery and Trafficking.  
However, the council can influence anti-social behaviour, neighbour disputes and offer support 
to younger and older people. The Council, in partnership with Parish and Neighbou
[...]
sultation: Senior Leadership Team, Cabinet Members.  

Wards affected: All 

Contact: Dominic Bradley, Director of Resources. 01403 215302 

Background Papers: 

Appendix A: Key Performance Indicators Q1 
Appendix B: Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn summary at M4  
Appendix C: Capital Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M4 
Appendix D: Revenue Budget monitoring and forecast outturn at M4 
Appendix E: Corporate Projects Update Q1 

Page 16



1 

Appendix A 

KPI Report Quarter 1 2023/24 
April to June 2023 
 
 
 

 

Traffic Light:  at or above target  - 62% (21/34)    near target – 18% (6/34)  below target – 20% (7/34)    Data only - 1   
 
KPI Movements since Quarter 4 2022/23  
 
Five remain Red:  
CS03 Less than 5% of incoming calls abandoned, HS19 Of which no of households in B & B accommodation, OP17 Number of refuse, recycling and garden 
waste collections confirmed as missed, R&B03 Quality Assurance: LA Error, R&B05a Arrears collection: Council Tax 
 
Two moved from Green to Red: 
HW1 Number of Health and Wellbeing Interventions for working age residents, HW2 Number of Health and Wellbeing interventions for over working age 
residents. 
 
Four remain Amber:  
FS07 % of invoices paid on time, R&B04a In year Council Tax collects, R&B04b In year Business Rate Collections, R&B06a Direct Debit Payers (%)   
 
One moved from Green to Amber:   
OP14a Recycling rate % (figures for quarter 4) 
 
One has moved from Red to Amber:  
HS18 No of households in temporary accommodation,  
 
Two moved from Red to Green: 
SSC9a No. of fly tipping incidents, R&B05b Arrears Collection: NNDR 
 
Two moved from Amber to Green:  
OP19 Quality of recycling % contamination rate, VE01a Percentage of HDC owned and managed commercial and industrial estate space occupied. 
 

P
age 17



2 

PI Code & Short Name 
Q1 

2021/22 
Q1 

2022/23 Q1 2023/24 
Notes 

Value Value Value Target Status 
BT1(i) Percentage of payments made 
online 84.4% 86% 88.7% 85%   

CD21 Total number o
[...]
es. 

FS09c Parking Combined Total 
Income 

£641,47
9 

£1,129,
145 

£1,243,
908 

£1,217,
436   

HS18 No of households in temporary 
accommodation 107 152 153 140  

Increased demand for service. This number is increasing as we lease 
more properties as an alternative to B&B.  

HS19 Of which no of households in B 
& B accommodation 4 36 36 30  

Increased service demand being replicated across all other district and 
boroughs. Mitigating this with increased leased properties as a B&B 
alternative. 

HW1 Number of Health & Wellbeing 
Interventions for working age 
residents 

304 207 158 195  
Some services on hold in transition to new location. Service now 
relocated to hub at Swan Walk. 

HW2 Number of Health & Wellbeing 
Interventions for over working age 
residents 

125 140 61 78  
Slight reduction due to temporary hold on Falls Prevention programme 
which has been subject to countywide procurement for renewed 
service for the next three years.   

LS01a Attendance at Sports Centres 158,006 285,346 288,896 275,000   

LS05(i) Total attendance at Horsham 
Museum 0 4,237 5,819 5,000   

LS04 The Capitol overall ticket sales 8,080 27,199 20,926 20,750   

P
age 19



4 

PI Code & Short Name 
Q1 

2021/22 
Q1 

2022/23 Q1 2023/24 
Notes 

Value Value Value Target Status 

OP14a Recycling rate % (Tonnage) 
[2025 Resources & Waste Strategy  
Target 55%] 
(Quarter 4 Jan, Feb & March 2023) 

49% 48% 46% 50%  

This KPI reports from the previous quarter as we have to wait for 
conformation from WSCC. This represents a seasonal drop in recycling 
rate. The recycling rate varies through the year as a large proportion 
(C. 50% pa) comes from garden waste. The amount of Garden waste 
drops substantially in the winter months, hence the drop in recycling 
rate in Q4. 

OP17 Number of refuse, recycling 
and garden waste collections 
confirmed as missed 

186 155 255 216  

The number of missed collections represents 0.026% of all collections. 
We are looking to change the
[...]
 

P
age 32



Fair Space Task and Finish Group 

Terms of Reference: 

1) Identify policies that will be subject to detailed review on the basis of sex-

based equality and inclusivity. 

2) Gather data to determine public perceptions and impacts of current public 

space provision in terms of sex-based inclusivity. 

3) Identify the needs and wants of older girls and teenagers (aged 12 to 17) in 

terms of outside space and leisure provision. 

4) Create new policy to sit alongside existing policies. New policy will help shape 

the provision of outdoor space and leisure facilities going forward. Where 

prudent, existing policies (from 1) due for renewal will be updated to 

incorporate the new policy. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

 

Date of Meeting  
 

Items for Meeting 

NOVEMBER • Report on the Council’s Finance & Performance Q2 
• Review of the Council’s Medium-Term Financial Strategy Update 
• Update from Task & Finish Groups 
• Update on Work Programme 
• Cabinet Forward Plan 

JANUARY • Review of the Council’s Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 

• Update from Task & Finish Groups 
• Update on Work Programme 
• Cabinet Forward Plan 

MARCH • Report on the Council’s Finance & Performance Q3 
• Update from Task & Finish Groups 
• Update on Work Programme 
• Cabinet Forward Plan 

JUNE • Report on the Council’s Finance & Performance – Outturn 
• Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
• Update from Task & Finish Groups 
• Update on Work Programme 
• Cabinet Forward Plan 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, 
 West Sussex  RH12 1RL 

FORWARD PLAN 

 
This notice sets out details of key decisions that the Cabinet or a Cabinet Member intend to make, and gives 28 days’ notice of the decision under the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.  Th
[...]
er for Finance and Resources 
(Councillor Mark Baynham) 
 

P
age 41



 
 Subject/Decision Decision Taker Date(s) of 

decision 
Is all or part of 
this item likely 
to be dealt 
with in private 

Contact Officer 
 

Cabinet Member 
(NB include name, title and email address) 

 

14.   Electoral Print Tender 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
 

23 Nov 2023 
 
 
 

Part exempt 
 

Electoral Registration Officer 
(jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk) 
 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
(Councillor Mark Baynham) 
 

15.   Review of Polling Districts and 
Polling Places 
 

Council 
 
 
 

13 Dec 2023 
 
 
 

Open 
 

Returning Officer 
(jane.eaton@horsham.gov.uk) 
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Martin 
Boffey) 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Annual Crime and Disorder Update
	Report to Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	7. 	Neighbourhood Wardens
	7.1. 	HDC manages seven Neighbourhood Warden Schemes across the district on behalf of Parish and Neighbourhood Councils, who fund the service. Currently the scheme operates in Ashington, Billingshurst, Horsham Town, Pulborough, Southwater, Storrington, and Steyning, Bramber & Upper Beeding.
	7.2.	Wardens work alongside partner agencies to improve the quality of life for everyone and support vulnerable members of the community. They can help deal with social isolation, early intervention, contextual safeguarding and local issues.
	7.3.	They are accredited by the Community Safety Accreditation Scheme, and Sussex Police has delegated certain powers to them.
	7.4.	As well as providing a uniformed patrolling presence, working closely with the police, and dealing with anti-social behaviour, Wardens also establish diversionary activities for young people, attends local clubs and visits schools.
	8. Perception v reality
	10. Relevant Council policy
	11. Next Steps
	12. Resource consequences
	13. Legal considerations and implications
	14. Risk assessment

	6 Report on the Council's Finance and Performance
	Appendix A - Key Performance Indicators Q1
	Appendix B - Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn Summary at M4
	Appendix C - Capital Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn at M4
	Appendix D - Revenue Budget Monitoring and Forecast Outturn at M4
	Appendix E - Corporate Projects Update Q1

	7 Update from Task and Finish Groups
	8 Work Programme
	9 Cabinet Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Paul Clarke (Chairman), Anthony Frankland (Vice-
Chairman), Sam Bateman, Tony Bevis, Mike Croker, Len Ellis-Brown, 
Nigel Emery, Alex Jeffery, Dennis Livingstone, Jonathan Taylor and 
Belinda Walters 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Philip Circus, Malcolm Eastwood, Liz Kitchen and 

Mike Wood 
  

SO/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 were approved as a true 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

SO/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

SO/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

SO/26   ANNUAL CRIME AND DISORDER UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report of the Head of Housing and 
Community Services. He agreed to pass on any questions on the content of the 
report that he was unable to answer to the Head of Housing and Community 
Services in order that a response could be provided. 
  
Members had an opportunity to make comments and ask questions. Among the 
matters raised were: 

• The Director of Resources clarified that the Council was ranked second 
out of seven districts and boroughs for total crime and the ‘green’ rating 
indicated that the Council was doing relatively well. 

• The reasons why the Public Spaces Protection Order was due to lapse 
on 31 March 2024 and whether that decision could be revisited. The 
Director of Resources agreed to obtain a written response. 

• Whether more areas in the district could be covered by wardens. The 
Director of Resources advised that wardens were funded by the parish 
councils, therefore this would depend on whether the parish council 
wanted to fund it. In the town centre, which was an unparished area, the 
wardens were funded by the special charge. 

  
The report was noted. 
  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2023 

 

 
2 

SO/27   REPORT ON THE COUNCIL'S FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
 
The Director of Resources introduced the report on the Council’s finance and 
performance. The report identified the revenue position as at month four, capital 
expenditure as at month four, and performance for quarter one. 
  
In terms of revenue performance, the Council’s expenditure was being matched 
by its income. However, the Director of Resources explained that overspends 
resulting from inflation and salary pressures were being met by additional 
investment income being received as a result of high interest rates and high 
treasury management balances. There was a big risk that a reduction in interest 
rates or treasury management balances could result in there being insufficient 
income to cover the Council’s costs.  
  
In terms of the capital programme, Members were advised that progress 
remained weak. The budget for the capital programme had been increased by 
almost £3 million due to the addition of Site A, Site B and the Local Authority 
Housing Fund Round 2, none of which had been spent yet; however, this was 
unsurprising given that these were more recent additions to the programme. 
The Director of Resources considered it highly unlikely that as much as 90% of 
the capital programme would be spent by 31 March 2024, and he and the Head 
of Finance and Performance were challenging the forecast received from 
budget holders.  
  
Notwithstanding the above, spending on the Local Authority Housing Fund 
Round 1 was largely on track with £2.2 million having been spent as at month 
four. Of the sixteen properties that were due to be purchased, nine had 
completed and tenants had begun to move into some of them. The remaining 
seven properties were under offer. One of those properties was unlikely to meet 
the completion deadline of 30 November 2023 as a Grant of Probate was 
required and was unlikely to be received in time, however, the government had 
agreed to completion taking place at a later date given that the circumstances 
were beyond the Council’s control.  
  
Key performance indicators for the first quarter (where available) were provided 
in Appendix A to the report. Six key performance indicators were amber and 
seven were red, which was a slight improvement on the previous quarter where 
six key performance indicators were amber and eight were red. The Director of 
Resources highlighted the following: 

• Health and wellbeing interventions for working age residents and health 
and wellbeing interventions for over working age residents: The service 
had been interrupted by the move to a new premises, and it was hoped 
that these performance indicators would soon return to green from red. 

• Households in temporary accommodation and households in bed and 
breakfast accommodation: There continued to be a huge demand for 
accommodation and, despite the actions that the Council had been 
taking to address that demand, it was expected that these performance 
indicators would remain red for some time. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

• Collection of business rates arrears: This performance indicator had 
moved from red to green. 

• Quality assurance on the local authority error: This area remained red as 
it continued to present a risk, albeit the service was working through a 
very detailed improvement plan.  

o 2021/22: £15,000 of the lost subsidy of £65,000 had been 
reimbursed as a result of an adjustment to underlying entitlement.  

o 2022/23: The pre-audit figure was 0.55%, which exceeded the 
upper threshold of 0.54% and equated to a loss of subsidy of 
£123,000. As this figure was pre-audit, any errors found during the 
audit that were extrapolated would result in additional subsidy 
being lost.  

o 2023/24: The cumulative error rate as at month five was 0.31%, 
and it was forecasted that the rate would remain just below the 
lower threshold of 0.48% at the end of the year. However, this 
figure was pre-audit and any errors found during the audit could 
lead to the lower or higher thresholds being exceeded. 

  
Members had an opportunity to make comments and ask questions throughout 
the presentation. Among the matters raised were: 
  
Revenue 

• How sensitive the Council’s investment income was to interest rates. The 
Director of Resources explained that there were many variables within 
the Council’s treasury management and the Council’s investment 
strategy sought to spread the risk. 

• Whether the Council’s investment strategy should be reviewed in view of 
treasury returns being similar to commercial property returns, and 
commercial property having more risk attached to it. The Director of 
Resources advised that the Council tried to maintain a balanced portfolio 
in order to spread the risk, and the Head of Property and Facilities 
constantly kept the Council’s commercial property investments under 
review. 

• Whether the Council had a policy for writing off bad debts or if this was 
based on a subjective judgment. The Director of Resources confirmed 
that it was a professional judgment. He was always reluctant to write off 
debts, but in some instances there was no prospect of receiving the 
money. He was hopeful that there would be a resolution to the two 
largest debts identified in the report. The fourth largest debt identified in 
the report, which had been outstanding for a number of years, could be 
written off. 

  
Capital Programme 

• The three capital forecasts that had not been returned. The Director of 
Resources advised that he did not think that these were material to the 
statistics for month four. He would ensure that these forecasts were 
provided for month six, and that all forecasts were more realistic. 

• A request for an update on improvements to rural car parks. The Director 
of Resources agreed to provide an update later that week. 



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2023 

 

 
4 

• Whether the works to Arun House to prepare it for future use should be 
funded by West Sussex County Council. The Head of Finance and 
Performance agreed to find out. 

  
Performance 

• Whether the potential liability in relation to the local authority error could 
be quantified. The Director of Resources advised that it could not, as it 
depended on the outcome of the audit.  

• Whether the Council’s practices and systems for administering housing 
benefit were as robust as they could be. The Director of Resources 
explained that the process would never be perfect, which is why the 
government allowed a certain amount of tolerable error. The difficulty 
was that, even though current data could be cleansed, historical errors 
still had a big impact. 

• Whether the length of time to calls being abandoned was measured. The 
Director of Resources advised that a number of statistics were collected, 
and he would need to check whether that was one of them.  

• How the abandonment rate for calls was determined. The Director of 
Resources advised that he believed it was an average over three 
months. The outturn for the year would be provided at the end of the 
year.  

• Whether the performance indicator for incoming calls abandoned 
included Revenues and Benefits calls and, if not, how these were 
measured. The Director of Resources confirmed that the figure did not 
include calls to Revenues and Benefits, which was a service provided by 
Milton Keynes Council. He agreed to find out what statistics existed for 
the Revenues and Benefits service and whether these could be provided 
to the Committee as part of the finance and performance report. 

• That the Council did not appear to have a telephone hold message 
advising that certain tasks could be completed online. The Director of 
Resources agreed to take that point away. 

• In relation to the performance indicator for health and wellbeing 
interventions for over working age residents, how ‘over working age’ was 
defined. The Director of Resources agreed to find out.  

• Whether the Council monitored the outcome of complaints to the 
Information Commissioner in relation to Freedom of Information 
requests. The Director of Resources confirmed that this was monitored. 
Heads of Service were reported to monthly and the Senior Leadership 
Team was reported to quarterly.  

• In relation to the performance indicator for income from Horsham District 
Council owned and managed commercial and industrial estate space, 
why the target was so low compared to the income. The Head of Finance 
and Performance explained that this was due a timing difference linked 
to when the Council invoiced for the income. She confirmed that this 
would be corrected. 

• In relation to the performance indicator for the number of refuse, 
recycling and garden waste collections confirmed as missed, how the 
target of 216 was derived. The Director of Resources advised that he 
would need to report back with regard to the target, but it was very low in 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

relation to the number of collections and, in his view, needed to be 
recalculated.  

• In relation to the performance indicator for customer assurance, what 
was meant by ‘small’ data protection breaches. The Director of 
Resources explained that one incident involved a third party that had 
retained deleted council data and had been hacked, and there was a 
possibility that the data had been accessed. Another incident involved a 
third party that the Council used for transferring files being hacked. 
Whilst one data breach was too many and the Council could take steps 
to mitigate the risk, it could not prevent it from happening. 

• Who set the key performance indicators and when the appropriate time 
to review them was. The Director of Resources explained that that there 
were one or two key performance indicators that reflected government 
targets, but it was for the Council to choose its key performance 
indicators, taking into account the Council Plan. The most appropriate 
time to review them was from 1 April. He suggested that Members might 
wish to start to give some thought to any changes they wished to make. 

  
The Director of Resources reminded Members that by submitting questions to 
him in advance, he could bring responses to the Committee.  
  

SO/28   UPDATE FROM TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 
Councillor Bateman presented the Task and Finish Group’s Terms of 
Reference. She advised that the Group had narrowed its Terms of Reference to 
focus on older girls and teenagers aged 12 to 17, to improve the deliverability of 
the project. In response to a question asked as to why that particular age group 
had been chosen, Councillor Bateman explained that a lot of research already 
existed in relation to that age group and it was felt that it was the most 
overlooked demographic group. It was also considered that, by focusing on a 
younger age group, it was more likely that lifelong habits could be changed. 
  
A query was raised as to why the scope of the Task and Finish Group had been 
limited to a certain age group, as it was felt that people of different ages 
struggled to engage in exercise. Councillor Bateman explained that she wanted 
to avoid a blanket approach as a person’s needs and wants changed 
dependent on where they were in their life. 
  
In response to a question asked as to how the data would be gathered, 
Councillor Bateman explained that, having consulted the Council’s 
Communications team, the proposal was to visit Collyer’s and secondary 
schools in order to speak to groups of people that were within the target age 
bracket. A comment was made in relation to the importance of not making 
assumptions when gathering the data. 
  
In response to a question asked in relation to where the policies were that 
would be subject to review, Councillor Bateman explained that the first step was 
to identify them.  
  



 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
25 September 2023 

 

 
6 

In terms of the timescale for the Task and Finish Group to complete its work, 
Councillor Bateman indicated 12 to 18 months. The Democratic Services 
Officer advised that nearer the 12 months could be worked towards. A Member 
highlighted that this might not coincide with the progression of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (the Local Plan) and suggested exploring whether 
creating a supplementary planning document was a possibility. 
  
The next step was for the Task and Finish Group to hold its first meeting. 
  

SO/29   WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Chairman advised that he would probably invite the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources to the Committee’s November meeting. He explained 
that members of the Committee would be asked to submit questions for the 
Cabinet Member to Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
  
A suggestion was made that the Council Plan be added to the Committee’s 
work programme. The Chairman anticipated that this would be considered at 
either the November or January meeting. 
  
A suggestion was also made that the Council’s plan to reach net zero carbon 
emissions by 2050 be added to the Committee’s work programme once it had 
crystallised.  
  

SO/30   CABINET FORWARD PLAN 
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan was noted. 
  

SO/31   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.46 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 

 
CHAIRMAN 


